

061604 JUN 1 - 2007

No. 06-

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SAMUEL NESS,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

VIVIAN SHEVITZ
ATTORNEY AT LAW
46 Truesdale Lake Drive
South Salem, New York 10590
(914) 763-2122

WALTER DELLINGER
(Counsel of Record)
MARK S. DAVIES
SCOTT M. EDSON
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 383-5300

Attorneys for Petitioner

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
RELEVANT STATUTES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	10
I. The Second Circuit’s Decision Is Wrong Because Money Laundering Involves Creating The Appearance Of Legitimate Wealth	10
A. The “Conceal Or Disguise” Element Requires Proof Of A Design To Create The Appearance Of Legitimate Wealth	11
B. The Second Circuit’s “Level of Secrecy” Test Is Not Supported By The Statutory Text And Is Unworkable.....	14
II. The Circuits Are Divided On The Proper Test For “Conceal Or Disguise” Under The Federal Money Laundering Statute.....	17
A. The Sixth, Seventh and Tenth Circuits Properly Require A Design To Create The Appearance Of Legitimate Wealth.....	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
B. The Second, Third, Fifth And Eleventh Circuits Do Not Require A Design To Create The Appearance Of Legitimate Wealth	20
III. This Case Provides An Excellent Vehicle To Resolve The Meaning Of "Conceal Or Disguise" In The Money Laundering Statute	23
CONCLUSION	24
APPENDIX.....	1a
Appendix A. Second Circuit Decision.....	1a
Appendix B. District Court Decision	7a
Appendix C. Second Circuit Order Denying Peti- tion for Rehearing En Banc.....	25a
Appendix D. Relevant Statutory Provisions	26a
Appendix E. Miscellaneous Materials.....	41a

v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Rewis v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 808 (1971).....	14
<i>Simpson v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 6 (1978).....	14
<i>United States v. Abbell</i> , 271 F.3d 1286 (11th Cir. 2001).....	22
<i>United States v. Bajakajian</i> , 524 U.S. 321 (1998).....	3, 12
<i>United States v. Carr</i> , 25 F.3d 1194 (3d Cir. 1994).....	21, 22
<i>United States v. Cruzado-Laureano</i> , 404 F.3d 470 (1st Cir. 2005).....	18
<i>United States v. Cuellar</i> , 441 F.3d 329 (5th Cir. 2006).....	20
<i>United States v. Cuellar</i> , 478 F.3d 282 (5th Cir. 2007) (en banc).....	passim
<i>United States v. Dimeck</i> , 24 F.3d 1239 (10th Cir. 1994).....	17, 18
<i>United States v. Esterman</i> , 324 F.3d 565 (7th Cir. 2003).....	14, 18, 19
<i>United States v. Gabel</i> , 85 F.3d 1217 (7th Cir. 1996).....	19
<i>United States v. Garcia-Jaimes</i> , ____ F.3d ____, 2007 U.S. App. LEXIS 8963 (11th Cir. Apr. 19, 2007).....	22
<i>United States v. Gotti</i> , 459 F.3d 296 (2d Cir. 2006).....	9
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 935 F.2d 832 (7th Cir. 1991).....	19
<i>United States v. McGahee</i> , 257 F.3d 520 (6th Cir. 2001).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Morales-Rodriguez</i> , 467 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2006)	18
<i>United States v. Prince</i> , 214 F.3d 740 (6th Cir. 2000).....	19

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 1956	passim
18 U.S.C. § 1960	15
28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
31 U.S.C. § 5316	3
31 U.S.C. § 5332	3
New York General Business Law § 89bbb	5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Armored - Car Driver Shoots Man Trying to Rob Him in Cheltenham, Philadelphia</i> Inquirer, March 11, 2007, at B08	4
Bates, Rob, <i>Cutting Your Shipping Losses</i> , Jewelers' Circular Keystone, Sept. 1999	4
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> 1027 (8th ed. 2004)	12
Chidi, George, <i>Gang Crimes May Be On Rise</i> <i>In Lilburn</i> , Atlanta J. Const., May 21, 2007, at J1	4
De Vega, Ferdie, <i>Gunmen Rob Armored Truck</i> , Tallahassee Democrat, Apr. 24, 2007, at 1A	4
Financial Crimes Enforcement Network FORM 105	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
General Accounting Office, <i>Investigating Money Laundering and Terrorist Financing: Testimony Before the H. Subcomm. on Criminal Justice, Drug Policy, and Human Resources</i> (May 11, 2004)	13
H.R. Rep. No. 99-746 (1986).....	13, 14
Interpol, <i>Money Laundering: Funds derived from criminal activities</i> (Jan. 17, 2006).....	13
Karotek AS Armored Cash & Bullion Transport Page, <a href="http://www.karotek.com/security_cash_bu
llion_transport.php">http://www.karotek.com/security_cash_bu llion_transport.php	4
<i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> 702 (2d ed. 1989)	11
President's Comm'n On Organized Crime, <i>The Cash Connection: Organized Crime, Financial Institutions, And Money Laundering</i> (Books for Bus. 2001) (1985).....	12, 13
Pub. L. No. 107-56, 115 Stat. 337 (2001).....	3
<i>Robbers Nab More Than \$1M In Truck Heist</i> , <i>Chicago Tribune</i> , May 3, 2007, at 10.....	4
Southeastern Gems, Gold & Diamonds Wholesale Distributors Policies Page, <a href="http://www.southeasterngems.com/policie
s.php">http://www.southeasterngems.com/policie s.php	4
<i>The American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language</i> (4th ed. Houghton Mifflin Co. 2006)	11
<i>The New Oxford American Dictionary</i> (2d ed. Oxford Univ. Press 2005)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
U.S. Customs and Border Enforcement, <i>Currency Reporting</i> , CBP Publication No. 0000-0503 (2006).....	3
Villa, John K., <i>A Critical View of Bank Secrecy Act Enforcement and the Money Laundering Statutes</i> , 37 Cath. U. L. Rev. 489 (1988).....	16
Yosepha Designs Frequently Asked Questions Page, http://www.yosephadesigns.com/1057898. html	4
